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INTRODUCTION

Jennifer Hubber,
Head of Ipsos Global Client Organisation
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THE DIMENSIONS OF PUBLIC OPINION

Simon Atkinson
Chief Knowledge Officer, Ipsos

THE CHALLENGE FOR RESEARCHERS

Trixie Cartwright
Diversity & Inclusion Lead, Operations, Ipsos

THE CHALLENGE FOR BRANDS

April Jeffries
Global President, Ethnography & Immersive Research, Ipsos

THE CHALLENGE OF COMPLEXITY

Geeta Lobo
Chief Client Officer, Ipsos in India
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“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation
regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?” <

PRE-
PANDEMIC PREPARATION > ADJUSTMENT

58t wave
10-13 March - | |
16 countries ' ey GAME CHANGERS Ipsos)
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More citizens across the globe are putting the pandemic behind them;
over 4-in-10 are now ‘over the hump’ and moving towards recovery

“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation
regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?”

PRE- OPENING
oANDEMIC JPREPARATION ) ADJUSTMENT EEEE |\ NORMAL

===Jan6-Jan 9 Feb 10 - Feb 13

Mar 10 - Mar 13

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Jan 6 - Jan 9: 10515, Feb 10 - Feb 13: 10530, Mar 10 - Mar 13: 10514

V¥ or A indicate change vs. previous wave (statistically significant @ 95% C.I.)
6 © lIpsos | Essentials Report March 10 to 13, 2022 Fieldwork: For the Exclusive Use of Subscribers




More citizens across the globe are putting the pandemic behind them;
over 4-in-10 are now ‘over the hump’ and moving towards recovery

“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation
regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?”

PRE- OPENING
oANDEMIC  APREPARATION » ADJUSTMENT BRI\ C\ NORMAL

===Jan6-Jan9 === Feb 10 - Feb 13

Mar 10 - Mar 13

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Jan 6 - Jan 9: 10515, Feb 10 - Feb 13: 10530, Mar 10 - Mar 13: 10514
V¥ or A indicate change vs. previous wave (statistically significant @ 95% C.I.)
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Half of all citizens now feel
that we will return to
normal within a year —
an increase of 6% since
last month.

While still the large
majority, those concerned
about ‘new waves of
infections’ and ‘new
variants’ delaying a return
to normal’ continue to
decline (-16% and -13%,
respectively since
January).




More citizens across the globe are putting the pandemic behind them:;
over 4-in-10 are now ‘over the hump’ and moving towards recovery

“Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation

regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?” .
Half of all citizens now feel

that we will return to
an increase of 6% since
last month.

While still the large
majority, those concerned
about ‘new waves of
infections’ and ‘new
variants’ delaying a return
to normal’ continue to
decline (-16% and -13%,
respectively since
January).

===Jan6-Jan 9 Feb 10 - Feb 13

Mar 10 - Mar 13

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Jan 6 - Jan 9: 10515, Feb 10 - Feb 13: 10530, Mar 10 - Mar 13: 10514
V¥ or A indicate change vs. previous wave (statistically significant @ 95% C.I.)
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Progress looks different for each country — some are ahead on their
venture to normalcy, while others are just now opening up/re-starting

Phases by Country

m Pre-pandemic / Preparation Adjustment / Acclimation ®m Opening Up / Re-start ®New normal / Post-pandemic

1 I I I
I I I : o 15% 9% [ 7%
¥ 39 I I I 19%p 10%
34% : : I : 22%
I
: I I I I
I I I I
' e 0}
0 | 0
1% 31% 1 i i i Bl
I I [ Sep—— ]
I 1 47% 44%  44% 63%
41% 38% 44% o e
S50 30% 39 44% 37% 38%
¢ 32%
29%
. 0 15% 16% Il 17%
-m----m 12% -IMI [ ] 9% :

Global E United US  Australia ESouth Russia France Italy China India ECanada: Mexico = Spain g Germany Brazil Japan  South
CountrysKingdom :Africa manunna® A Korea

AVerage:..IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

Q. Which one of the following phases do you feel best describes your current situation regarding the COVID-19 pandemic?
Base: Global Country Average: 10514, AU: 501, BR: 500, CA: 1002, CN: 501, DE: 499, ES: 501, FR: 1001, IN: 1001, IT: 501, JP: 501, MX: 501, RU: 501, SK: 501, UK: 1001, US: 1001, ZA: 501
9 O©lpsos | Essentials Report March 10 to 13, 2022 Fieldwork: For the Exclusive Use of Subscribers
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18 Feb - 4 March
27 countries




WHAT WORRIES THE WORLD? MARCH HEADLINES

#1: The rise of inflation

50%
45%
40%
o,
35% 3204
30% 29%
27%
20% 24%
15%
10%
5%
0%
Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022
— QP
) 131 Josk rd /N\
Poverty / Unemployment Crime & Inflation Coronavirus
inequality violence

Base: Representative sample of ¢.20,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries February 18th 2022 — March 4th 2022.
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details.
11 - © Ipsos | What Worries the World




WHAT WORRIES THE WORLD? MARCH HEADLINES

#1: The rise of inflation #2: Covid out of the top five

50%
45% 1 Poverty & social inequality @
40% ~
35% 2 Unemployment
() 32%
30% 29%
2 =3 Financial/Political Corruption
26%

0 24% _ ) Q>
20% =3 Crime & violence «@s-
15%

5%

0% 6 Coronavirus (COVID-19) A

Mar May Jul Sep Nov Jan Mar

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022 2022

WHICH THREE OF THE FOLLOWING DO YOU FIND MOST WORRYING

— Q>
IN YOUR COUNTRY? APRIL 2020
) 131 Josk rd /N\

. . . WORRIES

_Povert)_/ / Unemployment C_rlme & Inflation Coronavirus - NEW ADDITION: Coronavirus/covid-19

inequality violence ? »

v 4
Base: Representative sample of ¢.20,000 adults aged 16-74 in 27 participating countries February 18th 2022 — March 4th 2022. W ’d 9 b R L D 6 1 o/o
Source: Ipsos Global Advisor. Global score is a Global Country Average. See methodology for details. Qs
] highest single score since the survey started in 2010
12 - © Ipsos | What Worries the World 200 Elllastiolin 2478 countrics




CONFLICT IN UKRAINE: REACTIONS

24 Marcl > SOCIETA - 28 ma
r——

Americans support limited U.S. Russia-Ucraina, le ultime news:

prevent escalation with Russia timori per lo scoppio della terza
guerra mondiale

AMERICANS SUPPORT LIMITED
U.S. INTERVENTION IN UKRAINE
TO PREVENT ESCALATION WITH
RUSSIA

GAME CHANGERS  ipsos

Ukraine-Krieg: Grol3e Sorge vor L'accueil des réfugiés ukrainiens fait I'objet d'un quasi- I I
méglichem Kampfeinsatz der consensus chez les Francais
Bundeswehr

Devenue un des principaux sujets de préoccupation des Francais, la guerre en Ukraine a
aussi ouvert le débat sur 1’accueil par la France de réfugiés ukrainiens. A cette question, les

Francais répondent clairement de maniére favorable : 83% sont pour ’accueil, dont 35%
und der Ukraine L . R .
qui v sont fout a fait favorable. Cette position est partagée par les sympathisants des

zufolg

différentes forces politiques a gauche, au centre mais aussi a droite et a I’extréme droite,

meéme si ces derniers sont un peu plus partagés. 66% des sympathisants du RN et 55% des
Ipsos

sympathisants de Reconquéte y sont cependant favorables.




CONFLICT IN UKRAINE: DAWN OF A NEW ERA?

SOCIETY - 21 March 2022

Canadians agree Canada
should be a global supplier of
oil and natural gas

8 in 10 Britons are concerned about the
UK's dependence on foreign countries for
Its energy supply

More than 8 in 10 Britons are concerned about how dependent the UK is on energy imports from

CANADIANS AGREE C ANA DH RONMENT other countries and the chance that supplies to homes could be interrupted.
SHOULD BE A GLOBAL
SUPPLIER OF OIL AND NATUR

GAS LW S

"GAME CHANGERS  ipsos

Ipsos /



VIEWS ABOUT
SUSTAINABLE
ENERGY

A 30-country Global Advisor survey for the World Economic Forum
March 2022 '

Download the results

GAME CHANGERS



https://www.ipsos.com/en/views-about-sustainable-energy

VIEWS ABOUT
SUSTAINABLE

ENERGY PRICES: THE CURRENT MOOD ENERGY

A 30-country Global Advisor survey for the World Economic Forum

GAME CHANGERS | Ipsos

On average, across 30 countries:

...BUT only 13% say climate change AND...
policies are the main reason why
energy prices are increasing

55% 84%

Volatility in the oil and

[¢)
gas markets 28%
Geopolitical tensions 25%
_ _ Insufficient supply to o o
say that if energy prices meet increased demand 18% say it is important to them
continue to increase, it will that their country shifts
. . e . 1 1Cl o .

significantly affect their Climate change policies [N 13% away from fossil fuels to

overall spending power... more climate-friendly and

sustainable energy sources

Not sure 16%




STRONG AGREEMENT ACROSS COUNTRIES

Q. How important is
it to you that
[YOUR COUNTRY]
shifts away from
fossil fuels to more
climate-friendly and
sustainable energy
sources over the
next 5 years?

Base: 22,534 online adults aged 16-74 or 18-74 across 30 countries

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries
and markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to
the population size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest
a total result.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, China (mainland), Colombia, India, Malaysia,
Mexico, Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey are more
urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the general population.

17 — © Ipsos |

Global Country Average

South Africa
Peru
Argentina
Chile
Colombia
Turkey
Hungary
China
Malaysia
Mexico
India

Brazil

Spain

Saudi Arabia
Netherlands
Ireland
South Korea
Italy
Switzerland
Great Britain
Australia
Sweden
Poland
Belgium
France
Japan
Germany
Canada
United States
Russia

% “A great deal or a fair amount”

84%

93%
93%
92%
92%
91%
90%
90%
90%
T 9%
el
I 89%
.
=l
s, 85
s
I 83%
e 83%
IS, 83
..
I 81%
e 80%
I 80%
.. E
. EM
iy 718
T 1%
I 76%
I 76%
e 1%

72%
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THE DIMENSIONS OF PUBLIC OPINION

WHAT

4
Understanding |
Gender
through a
Cultural lens

Doists

For more details, contact:
Being Woman@ips0s.com

Being Woman:
from Equality to Freedom

i RNATIONAL | =
OMEN’S DAY 2%
022 .
Report #1 '

GAME CHANGERS

©Ipsos | Internstional Women's Day 2022

O

Download Report 1: Gender Bias & Online harm

I RNATIONAL
OMEN'’S DAY
022

Report #2

March 2022

© Ipsos | Interationsl Women's Day 2022 v GAME CHANGERS
M
Download Report 2:
Gender Inequality, Institutional Bias,
Families and Careers



https://www.ipsos.com/en/being-woman-equality-freedom
https://www.bing.com/videos/search?view=detail&mid=D6B3991D612203F06B04D6B3991D612203F06B04&q=ipsos%20being%20woman%20video&shtp=GetUrl&shid=f3005db8-ddc6-4daf-b448-67b6156bedd1&shtk=QmVpbmcgV29tYW4gUmVzZWFyY2ggU3R1ZHk%3D&shdk=VGhlIElwc29zIENlbnRyZSBvZiBDdXJhdGlvbiBoYXMganVzdCBjb21wbGV0ZWQgYSBzZWxmLWZ1bmRlZCBzdHVkeSBjYWxsZWQg4oCYQmVpbmcgV29tYW7igJkuIFRoZSBzdHVkeSBvZmZlcnMgYSBjdWx0dXJhbCBwZXJzcGVjdGl2ZSBvZiBmZW1pbmluaXR5IGFuZCBwcm92aWRlcyBicmFuZHMgd2l0aCBhIGJldHRlciB1bmRlcnN0YW5kaW5nIG9mIGhvdyB0byBjb25uZWN0IGFuZCBjb21tdW5pY2F0ZSB3aXRoIHdvbWVuIGFjcm9zcyBkaWZmZXJlbnQgY3VsdHVyZXMsIHNwZWNpZmljYWxseSB0aGUgVVMsIEZyYW5jZSBhbmQgQ2hpbmEuIENvbnRhY3QgdXMgdG9kYXkgZm9yIGRldGFpbGVkIGluc2lnaHRzIC4uLg%3D%3D&shhk=H0or1YZdMzOOMAHzamtW1IQX7M5yTXugnzgsEYf3Ts8%3D&form=VDSHOT&shth=OVP.6pDwlZ9ja-eQ49USkez8LAEsDh
https://www.ipsos.com/en/one-three-men-believe-feminism-does-more-harm-good
https://www.ipsos.com/en/one-three-men-believe-feminism-does-more-harm-good

THE GLOBAL :
INSTITUTE N
; FOR WOMEN'S LONDON
3 LEADERSHIP

March 2022

© Ipsos | International Women'’s Day 2022

GAME CHANGERS




When it comes to giving
women equal rights with
men, things have gone far
enough in my country

47‘%) agree
45‘%] disagree

21 — © Ipsos | International Women's Day 2022




E % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly Agree % men % women
2020 agree agree
Global Country Average [ 47% | I 45% | 48% 52% 43%
For each of the following China B T 65% 83%  76%
: - India 240 3% 72%
questions, please indicate Saudi Arabia O 18% NI 70% 75%
whether you disagree or Russia IE A Y AT 659 2% 6a%
Malaysia NI A Y AT 5% 67%  67%
agree. Peru IEZ/ AN Y AT 65% 59% 55%
Mexico S/ Y AT 65% 56%  55%
Argentina IS/ I A Y AT 63% 54% 550
Wh en It comes Singapore I A 7 350 IO 60%  47%
Chile E/7IIIEEEY /A Y AR VTN 0% 57%  48%
- . South Korea I/ Y AR TE 55 68%  33%
(0] g|V|ng Colombia 7Y A Y A7 /A 53%  47%
South Afica /NNy A Y A 7N 410 51%  45%
Netherlands /NNy A Y A 7N 510 54%  41%
women equal Spain EZEEEEEEEY S Y SRS 1% 5%  39%
Hungary I/ A 7 450 B 550  38%
ri htS Wlth Turkey IS/ A Y A7 4% a6%  44%
g taly FEAEY A Y A 3% 2% 41%
: France 7MY A 7 5% N 2% 39%
men th|ngs Sweden EN/IEEEEEENY NN Y A7 43% 50%  32%
/ Belgium I A 7 oo 2% 39%
Poland IEFZ I A 26% 2% 34%
have gone far Australia RS/ A I A T 35 45%  26%
Germany [EE/ MY S Y A7 40% n%  29%
enou h in m United States  IEZ7 Iy A A T 339 39%  30%
g y Canada 7/ S 6% 2% 27%
Great Britain /M 5106 39%  27%
cou ntry Japan N B 206 36%  25%
Romania IZ-/ I /A 2%  26%
Brazil IS/ W 3006 32%  20%

22 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2022 Base: 20,524 online adults aged 16-74 across 30 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022 M







People have different ideas
about gender and
relationships between men
and women. To what
extent, if at all, do you
agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Feminism

does more
harm than
good

24 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2022

% strongly/tend to agree % strongly/tend to disagree

% men
agree

% womeil
agree

Global Country Average | 26% 35%

Russia R 15%

Peru LA 27%

Mexico BELELA 26%
Colombia e 29%
Saudi Arabia BEEZ 24%
Argentina  BEELZ 33%
South Korea BEEZ) 24%
Chile BEELG 36%
Malaysia [BEZ) 24%
South Africa [PELG 36%
Australia B4 37%
China A 36%
Sweden R 51%
Spain [ 40%

United States A
Singapore 2L
Brazil BEELA
France RVl
Poland BPELA
Germany BRI
Great Britain BEEEZ
Italy BEECZ)
Hungary RZeLA
Turkey B2
Belgium [BEELA
Japan EFLH)
Romania BENLZ
Canada BNEZG
Netherlands BEFAY)

39%
27%
46%
35%
36%
37%
42%
40%
33%
38%
40%
26%
41%
43%
52%

Base: 20,024 online adults aged 16-74 across 29 countries, 21 January — 4 February, 2022

32%

20%

56%

29%

46%

33%

43%

34%

41%

31%

34%

37%

42%

29%

47%

22%

40%

28%

33%

27%

34%

22%

36%

17%

29%

22%

28%

21%

31%

19%

28%

22%

33%

14%

27%

19%

30%

17%

34%

13%

27%

18%

29%

13%

26%

15%

26%

15%

25%

16%

24%

13%

24%

11%

22%

12%

21%

12%

15%

9%




A 30-country Global Advisor survey
March 2022

For more information: https://www.ipsos.com/en/interpersonal-trust-across-the-world
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BIG DIFFERENCES BY COUNTRY % “Most people can be trusted”

Global Country Average 30%
China 56%
India 56%
Q. Generally speaking, would you say that Netherlands 48%
most people can be trusted, or that you Saudi Arabia 48%
can't be too careful in dealing with people? Sweden 47%
» O ver r 30 Great Britain 43%
na e age’ across Australia 41%
countries surveyed, 30% Italy 39%
Ireland I 38%
say most people can be Switzerland I 35%
trusted Canada I 33%
) Germany I 33%
® Among these countries, United States I 33%
|nterpersonal trust |S most Spgin I 271%
. ) . Argentina I 25%
prevalent in China and India Belgium I 25%
where 56% say most peop|e Russia I 24%
be trusted Mexico I 23%
can be trusted. South Korea |GGG 239%
: : Colombia MGG 22%
w Itis least prevalent in Japan I 21%
Brazil, Malaysia, and Turkey Chile I 20%
P 20%
where fewer than 15% say HE;agr;‘;j 1922/
P 19%
most people can be trusted Peru I 17%

Poland I 16%
South Africa I 16%

Base: 22,534 online adults aged 16-74 or 18-74 across 30 countries

The “Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and Tu rkey _ 14%
markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population . o

size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total result. M alay5|a _ 13 A)
The samples in Brazil, Chile, China (mainland), Colombia, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Brazil _ 11(y

Peru, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, and Turkey are more urban, more o

educated, and/or more affluent than the general population.

27 — © Ipsos | Interpersonal Trust Around the World | March 2022 | Global Version | Public
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https://www.ipsos.com/sites/default/files/ct/news/documents/2021-06/LGBT%20Pride%202021%20Global%20Survey%20Report_3.pdf

LGBT+ PR
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SA ’
MARRIAG!

My views on same-sex
marriage are different than
they were five years ago

(% Agree)

31 - © Ipsos | LGBT+ Pride ZWObaI Survey
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PERCEIVED CHANGE IN VIEWS ABOUT SAME-SEX MARRIAGE BY
COUNTRY

Global Country Average
China (mainland)
36% Sa theil’ South Africa I
y India
Mexico

views have Pen
changed e

Colombia
Turkey

Q. Still thinking about same-sex italy
marriage, to what extent do you Japan
agree or disagree that: Australia

Poland

Canada
South Korea
United States

My views on same-sex
marriage are different than

they were five years ago Spain
Great Britain
(% Agree) France
Germany
Base: 19,069 online adults aged 16-74 across 27 countries MalaySia
* Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, .
Colombia, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, South Russia
Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, educated, Sweden
and/or affluent than the general population
i 0
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average Belg ium
result for all the countries where the survey was Hu ngary
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population
size of each country and is not intended to suggest a Netherlands

total result.

32 - © Ipsos | LGBT+ Pride 2021 Global Survey




ACTUAL CHANGE IN SUPPORT FOR SAME-SEX _ criane
MARRIAGE SINCE 2013 IN 15 COUNTRIES sex marage

12 out of 15 ’
. Canada +12
register change .
Q. When you think about the .
rights of same-sex couples, Italy o +15
which of the following comes _ =7
closest to your personal opinion? 54%
France 51% o9% +8
% Same-sex couples should . oo
be allowed to marry legally United States 1
Hungary +16
Base: 19,069 online adults aged 16-74 across 27 countries
* Online samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Japan — +16
Colombia, India, Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Russia, South
Africa, and Turkey tend to be more urban, educated,
and/or affluent than the general population South Korea +10
The “Global Country Average” reflects the average
result for all the countries where the survey was
conducted. It has not been adjusted to the population Poland +8
size of each country and is not intended to suggest a
total result.

33 - ©Ipsos | LGBT+ Pride 2021 Global Survey m 2021 m 2013
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INCLUSION &
DIVER§ITY

The Challe

Trixie Cartwrigh
31 March 2022




INCLUSION & DIVERSITY

There are many different aspects of diversity of the population:

*« SEX - AGE/ GENERATIONAL < RELIGION / SPIRITUAL BELIEFS
* GENDER « EDUCATION * RACE
« SEXUAL ORIENTATION * DISABILITY « ETHNICITY...

We need to adapt our guestions and research to be culturally sensitive and respectful to all.




EVO LVl N G C O N V E R SAT | O N S Changing Language| Just a few Nonbinary Identities

] _ _ = Genderqueer = Third gender = Demiboy
» UK Market Research Society released guidelines for « Offthe binary = Androgyne = Demigir
asking gender in the UK in a non-binary way in 2016 | ° ﬁe“de.r neutral = Polygender = Kathosy
= Neutrois * Bigender = Eunuch
= Agender * Gender fluid * Intergender
. . . = Genderless = Pangender = Gender variant
* A need for international guidance on how best to * Null-gender = Two spirit = Masculine of center
= Nongendered * Hijra = Feminine of center
ask gender = Gender = Ladyboi = Epicene

nonconforming

Borrowed from Sang Chang. PhD A

KAISER PERMANENTE» th rive

|

x\

\
Y .
7




GENDER IDENTITY BY KEY GENERATION
(GLOBAL COUNTRY AVERAGE )

1

2
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
<1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <«1 <1 <1 <1
1] B 1] HE 'R

Global Country Gen Z Millennials Gen X Baby Boomers
__Average y
1% 4% 2% 1% <1%

®m Transgender mNon-binary, non-conforming or gender-fluid = In another way ® Prefer not to say

« Gen Z: Born 1997 and later (i.e., no older than 23/24)
* Millennials: Born 1981-1996 (i.e., ages 24/25-39/40)
© lpsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022 » Gen X: Born 1965-1980 (i.e., ages 40/41-55/56)
Base: 19,069 online adults aged 16-74 across 27 countries « Baby Boomers: Born 1946-1964 (i.e., ages 56/57-74)




FOCUS ON RACE & ETHNICITY

e

Focus on being inclusive
of all minorities and
marginalised or
underserved groups.







CHALLENGES & CONSIDERATIONS

. . SPL,,I;\LISSLI
Confusion around terminology NATIONAL

- Language is evolving GF()G ADLTC
= Man/Woman vs Male/Female )

- Some terms are used interchangeably:
=Sex & gender
=Race & ethnicity

Using appropriate language
* Inclusive language should be used
« Respectful and culturally sensitive language

. . ,") insisters make us#ethi
« Staying up to date globally & recognising local vs global ' knowabouﬁ'ace

needs

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022

WHAT'’S YOUR STORY? #IDefineMe



Individual questions — Person 1 continued
11 t you were not bomn In the United Kingdom, when 17 What Is your ethnic group?

% t’d 220 iy & i th ¥ — Choose one section from A to E, then tick one box
<2 Do niot count shor visits awsy from the UK 10 best descnibe your ethnic group or background
Month  Year

Being representative R | -
* There is limited census information on aspects of T8 Sam e et | A
diversity globally — fgtm s iowed vk

Write Wekh

« Some underserved communities may be less inclined to Ontew e om

14 What is your main language?
Indan

take part in research o > cor -l

[ Other, write in (including British Sign Language) Bangladeshi

{ Chinese

- Getting more representative samples may be costly — st

Very well Well Notwell  Notatal

C Aslan or Aslan Britsh

D Black, Black British, Caribbean or African

16 How would you describe your national identity? Carbbean

3 Tick 3l that apply African background, write in below
Any other Black, Black British or Caribbean
Welsh background, wete In

International differences — —

Other, write in Any other athnic group, write in

- Data privacy laws vary from country to country France and Germany urged to rethink

==¢ |reluctance to gather ethnicity data

 Adjusting for local nuances and cultural acceptability il discrmintion dbateleads o push o updated survess

help tackle injustices

« Some terms are not always understood or translatable

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




CHALLENGES & CONSIDERATIONS

Making assumptions about respondents

* Interviewers need to ask guestions rather than
code based on what they believe they see

» Questions should be asked to all they might be
relevant to

Balancing inclusion vs intrusion

 In some markets and societal groups some of
these questions might not be considered
acceptable

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022



MOVING FORWARD

This is a very complex topic to get
right at a global level. We need...

* More discussions and collaboration

* Improved engagement with under-
represented groups

- Language and cultural guidance

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




Respondents are at the
core of what we do.

q

They all need to feel
respected, engaged
and valued for who
they are In the
changing world
around us.
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s BELONG

NETWORK

Better balance
for better business

... Would be more
likely to consider a
brand If Its stance on
equality aligned with
my own

What % of
Americans

Source : Consumers want deeper social-
justice commitments from brands E




s BELONG

NETWORK

Better balance
for better business

60% of
Americans

(70% GenZ)

... Would be more
likely to consider a
brand If Its stance on
equality aligned with
my own

Source : Consumers want deeper social-
justice commitments from brands




Brands have a role to play in making
advancements in society on equality issues.

It’s not just a nice to have, it’s expected.

Appropriate for any brand/industry to

communicate their stance on equality
issues

5 7 % 27% 16%

(Completely/somewhat agree T2B)

Neutral (Completely/somewhat disagree B2B

_/
~

95% EXPECT brands to take a stand on equality issues

(among those that find it appropriate completely/somewhat agree T2B)

Source: Ipsos Social Values Research. Q: Now we want you to think specifically about the social value of equality (gender, race, sexual orientation, age, etc.). Please indicate your agreement with the following statements: It is appropriate for any brand/industry
to communicate their stance on equality issues. | expect brands to take a stand on equality issues in an effort to make advancements on these issues in society.



V& 4

Companies Increasingly Thinking About Their Role in
Society

The New dork Times . Ih
“ " N >
Forbes Economist

A Friedman doctrine-- The Social

Responsibility Of Business Is to The Purpose Of The oo et

Increase Its Profits Corporation? Business RS
Roundtable Advances The

® % : Big business is beginning to
» Conversation, Now We All acie “broader socgial 5
B Need To Contribute HEPLORGE
responsibilities
> Jim Ludera and Ambes Johnson @
?9 s Purseing shareholder value is no longer coough, i seems

House members assalil
Big Tech - consider
changes to antitrust law
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Brands Are Struggling

Some of the questions we’ve been helping to answer

How can we create a vision of an anti-racist world, by
exploring our past, present and future?

What are the commonalities and differences between
the experiences, aspirations and barriers of Black
communities in the US, UK, Brazil and South Africa?

How can we better understand the affluent African
Americans, Hispanics and LGBTQ+ communities,
exploring existing biases, stereotypes and barriers, in
order to address alternate goals, needs and wants?

How can we demonstrate our authentic commitment to
diverse consumer segments, and elevate our position
as an inclusive thought leader?

006

Immerse in worlds you may
not know




How Do You Want To Show Up?

/\(e’%o 3%‘ ; Q*:.(; o\ ’);953
v A l‘% Q. ey "f !}\‘ v,
SETH. Ve ZIF P 5%
SdPlan,, 2% % Ve S MR S
: | s TR
j ; f Elg,.gl, Enslish pOVEsR h:::'d s g%
A\ & / S X
A R O
% TS 5 AN °{u€’
'}6‘ ""0/e :.:! 3;} ‘;\é B S
KN /eS| N LGt

Pick Your War

The Root

What is at the core?

The Result

How does it play out?

The Response
What will you do?

Pick your weapon



What Must You Understand?

JINIFLSAS

The Result: How Does It Play Out?
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What Must You Understand?

The Root: What is at the core?

US Example

The Lie:

Black and Brown people are
“less than” white people

&
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What Must You Understand?

The Result: How Does It Play Out?

US Example: Redlining CONSCIOUS
Purposeful systems de5|gned for the \\CS
advantage of “some” Q
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Unfair Policies and Laws (@
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What Must You Understand? R OF GNTERRILE4
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What Must You Understand? OTIEEL OF ROUER/PRIMLE AR
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Unconscious bias and reinforcement of
privilege.

Negative Stereotypes and Fear Based Narratives
The inequality is lived
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What Must You Understand? “’i
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How to make authentic decisions - what’s a brand to do?
Pick your War

-Where did it all begin?
-Vision, mission, brand purpose?

- What will-be your Legacy?

-Whao loves you?

-Who hates you?




What Inclusivity Looks Like.

Advocacy Advertising reflects a brand purpose to actively B

advocate for societal change Ben & Jerry’s

Stance on
Racial Justice

We' 1
SUPREMACY

Insights Advertising is built on strategies driven by

insight into under-represented communities Nike

17

‘Dream Crazy”

Advertising execution authentically
Authenticity references cultures or contexts of under-
represented communities

Zillow
'Mijo'

Advertising execution includes broad

Representation representation of people including those

. L1y coors Seltzer
from under-represented communities

“The Sacrifice”



https://www.ispot.tv/ad/t7Y4/coors-seltzer-the-sacrifice
https://www.ispot.tv/ad/w7EM/zillow-mijo
https://www.benjerry.com/values/issues-we-care-about/racial-justice
https://www.ispot.tv/ad/dyax/nike-dream-crazy-featuring-colin-kaepernick

What Must You Understand?

Each country has a unique history that informs the realities of today

Dior & Kk
Stands '? Blac

with

Women

“There are several things that make our
racism specific — no less brutal, no less cruel,
but specific to the Brazilian context”

“We don’t have to deny our origins, we don’t
have to deny who we are to be accepted by
society.”

— Thiago Amparo, lawyer and university studies

— Yalitza Aparicio
professor?

61 BBC Newsbeat, “That Black British Feeling,” 2016
2Vox, “What it means to be Black in Brazil,” Sep. 2020


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fB2IcH668xo
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=jk1eTURC8sA

Suggestions for Approach

FRAME THE
CHALLENGE

Frame the challenge from
the perspective of the

company and its
employees via

stakeholder interviews,
immersion into past
work and a framing lab

62

Explore the challenge
from the
who are already
thinking about this and
trying to do something
about it

UNDERSTAND
BROAD NEEDS

Explore the challenge from
a variety of angles via an
online community that
allows us to get both
guantitative and
gualitative understanding
of key contextual truths,
aspirations & tensions

IMMERSE IN
THEIR LIVES

Dive deeper into the lives
of a select few
participants from the
online community by
conducting digital
ethnography and
interviews

ACTIVATE
AND AMPLIFY

Bring all the learning to
life via powerful and
immersive playbooks
that are used as a basis
for a visioning and
activation workshops
that can be used to
embed and amplify the
learning throughout the

organization &
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INDIA : A VAST AND DIVERSE MARKET

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022
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INTERCONNECTEDNESS
CREATES COMPLEXITY

Geography
Languages
Education
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GEOGRAPHY: FACE TO FACE
DATA COLLECTION

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




GEOGRAPHY: POSES CHALLENGES FOR
DATA COLLECTION

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




GEOGRAPHY : VARIATION IN AGRO-CLIMATIC
CONDITIONS

‘Where and with whom did
you have\Preakfast,
vesterday?’

Lesson 1 : Are the contextual realities
assumed, truly universal?

Breakfast habits among European adolescents and their association with sociodemographic
factors: the HELENA (Healthy Lifestyle in Europe by Nutrition in Adolescence)

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022
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“Mother”

in European languages s e ‘Q\
wmilh s nlum'l Rued ow R mammy 3
ﬁlm(n\]uuln.bﬁlw - mor
. B mamma

MAMY (mat’)

MasMa {mama)

)
Mam yfoma’ i ka™ Mama (

mere . : P
\  maman £y a0 4 mama

ama

nnatny

marg qaar

nag madre sue ; sl ;
pamd  mama 4 ) =
g A ' : Y: anne

LANGUAGES: IS THERE IS A EUROPE WITHIN INDIA?

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




LANGUAGES: IMPACT ON ATTITUDES, BELIEFS, VALUES

ENJOYMENT

convivial

Pronunciation: kan vivial

POWER = BELONGING ADJECTIVE
(of an atmosphere or event)

6' SECURITY friendly and lively...

PERSONAL

RECOGNITION @ 48

CONTROL OxfordDictionaries.com

Lesson 2 : Not everything translates. Think in the vernacular, First. |

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022



EDUCATION: SELF COMPLETION NOT ALWAYS FEASIBLE




DATA COLLECTION COVER DIFFERENT |
POPULATION SEGMENTS

Lesson 3: Acomplete representation could call for
deploying hybrid modes of data collection.




Understanding the
world around us in all
Its complexity and
diversity — is about
enabling people to
fully express their
lived truths

© Ipsos | KEYS webinar — March 2022




